

No. 2023AP76

FILED
09-13-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

RICHARD BRAUN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT,

v.

VOTE.ORG,
PROPOSED-INTERVENOR-APPELLANT-PETITIONER.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

RICHARD M. ESENBERG
LUCAS T. VEBBER
330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Phone: (414) 727-9455
Facsimile: (414) 727-6385

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
Richard Braun*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION FOR REVIEW 14

 I. Vote.org waived its right to any relief from this Court by failing to file a conditional notice of appeal from the Circuit Court’s summary judgment ruling and failing to move to intervene below following the Wisconsin Election Commission’s decision not to appeal..... 14

 II. This case is now moot because the Wisconsin Elections Commission made a post-judgment, formal decision to prescribe the National Voter Registration Form only for specific groups of individuals..... 18

 III. The Circuit Court’s intervention findings and Vote.org’s own post-judgment curative measures doom Vote.org’s appeal. 20

 IV. Neither of the routine intervention rulings made by the Court of Appeals justify the involvement of this Court. 24

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Bethke v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WI 16, 345 Wis. 2d 533, 825 N.W.2d 482	12
<i>Braun v. Vote.org</i> , 2024 WI App 42.....	passim
<i>Citizens' Util. Bd. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wisconsin</i> , 2003 WI App 206, 267 Wis. 2d 414, 671 N.W.2d 11.....	17
<i>City of Sheboygan v. Flores</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 242, 598 N.W.2d 307 (Ct. App. 1999).....	16
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Huebsch</i> , 969 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Grunwald v. Halron</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 433, 147 N.W.2d 543 (1967)	22
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1	20, 21, 24, 30
<i>Jadair Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 187, 562 N.W.2d 401 (1997)	14
<i>Liberty Trucking Co. v. DILHR</i> , 57 Wis. 2d 331, 204 N.W.2d 457 (1973)	32
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	15
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Purcell v. BankAtlantic Financial Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (1969)	31
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996)	15, 17, 31
<i>State ex rel. Olson v. Litscher</i> , 2000 WI App 61, 233 Wis. 2d 685, 608 N.W.2d 425	19, 23
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).	28
<i>Wolff v. Town of Jamestown</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 738, 601 N.W.2d 301 (Ct. App. 1999).....	26

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20503(b)	9
----------------------------	---

52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)	9
Wis. Stat. § 6.30(1)	21
Wis. Stat. § 6.30(4)	21
Wis. Stat. § 6.30(5)	21
Wis. Stat. § 6.33	19
Wis. Stat. § 6.55	21
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1)	27
Wis. Stat. § 808.04(1)	12
Wis. Stat. § 809.10(1)	16
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(c)-(d)	31
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(c)1.	25
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(3)(d)-(e)	32
Wis. Stat. § 902.01	23
Wis. Stat. § 906.02	22
Wis. Stat. 803.09(2)	20
Rules	
Rule 10, Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	24
Treatises	
Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed.)	30
Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (3d ed.)	14
